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Re: Application for a 480-Acre Non-
Standard Gas Proration Unit,
Eumont Gas Pool, Comprising S/2 -
and S/2 N/2 of Section 9, T-19-S,
R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico

0il Conservation Commission
State of New Mexico
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:
Gulf Oil‘Cor'poration hereby makes application for Administrative

approval of a non-standard gas proration unit in the Bumont Gas Pool com-
prising the /2 and the S/2 N/2 of Section 9, T-19-S, R-37-E, Lea County,

New Mexico, and in support thereof states the following facts: : /@Z(
(1) Gulf 0il Corporation is the owner and operator of oil: - Eo M 5
and gas leases known as the F. W. Kutter "E" Lease des- M&'ﬁ 7
cribed as the S/2 N/2 and N/2 8/2 (320-acres) and the , :
Lea State "DZ" Lease described as the SE// SW/4 (40-acres) 5 “VWWJ'

Section 9, T-19-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.
Humble 0il and Refining Company is the owner of the oil
and gas lease covering the S/2 SE/4 (80-acres) and r &ﬂ g
Southern Petroleum Exploration Company is the owner of W ,

the o0il and gas lease covering the SW/4 SW/4 (40-acres) o
in Section 9, T-19-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico. Clnansin s ;Mﬁcg
These leases comprise the 480-acres described above.

(2) The F. W. Kutter "E" Well No. 1 located 1980 feet from d,./
the West and South lines of Section 9, T-19-5, R-37-E, ?-g&w]% /ﬂ -
lea County, New Mexico, was completed between 3718 feet f 7 /{;——
to 3744 feet and 3752 feet to 3900 feet in the vertical & (F~A7
limits of the Eumont Gas Pool. Applicant proposes to

use this well as the Unit Well. o w @[)@}{5

(3) The proposed non-stendard ges proration unit will meet 5% é{&%ﬂd’;

the requirements of Rule 5(b) of the 0il Conservation
Commission Order No. R-520 as follows:




0il Conservation Commission =2 January 12, 1956

(a) Contiguous quarter-quarter sections will comprise
the unit.

(b) The proposed unit lies wholly within a single
governmental section.

(e¢) All acreage within the proposed unit may reason-
ably be presumed productive of gas.

(d) The length or width of the proposed unit does not
exceed 5280 feet.

‘(e) By copy of this letter of application all operators
owning interests in the section in which the proposed
unit is located and all operators within 1500 feetl
of the proposed wnit well are notified by registered
mail of the intent of Gulf 0il Corporation to form
the proposed non-standard gas proration unit. (See
attached affidavit.)

In view of the existence of the facts herein stated and compliance
with the provisions of Rule 5(b) of the (il Conservation Commission's Order
No. R-520, Gulf Oil Corporation requests that the Secretary of the Commission
approve the above described non-gtandard gas proration unit,

Respectfully submitted,

GULF OIL CORPORATION

fA
By: S
PDivision Pr

ccs Registered Mail - Return Receipt Requested:

Southern Petroleum Exploration Company
Roswell, New Mexico
Attention: Mr. J. B, Headley

Humble 01l & Refining Company
P, 0. Box 1600
Midland, Texas

Tidewater Associated 0il Co.
P, 0. Box 1404
Houston, Texas

cc: O0il Conservation Commission
P, 0. Box 2045
Hobbs, New Mexico
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 Plat Accompanying'Application'for
4L80-Acre Non-Standard Gas Unit
(Eumont Gas Pool)

Gulf - F. W. Kutter "E" Lease -~ 320-acres

Lea State "DZ" lLease 40-acres
Southern Petroleurn - State Lease AO0-acres
Hunble - State Leasge g0-acres




STATE OF TEXAS i

COUNTY OF TARRANT i

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared J, 11, anp JR, ASST. DTVISION GAS FUGTNREER ' of the
Fort Worth Production Division of Gulf Oil Corporation, who, after
being by me duly sworn, upon his oath states that, to the best of his
knowledge, the statements contained in the foregoing Application of

Gulf 0il COI'pOr&tiOn, dated lwry 121984 Iy 19 5__6_, are
true and correct and that copies of such Application were duly deposited
on lanuarsielZ s 1954, 1n the United States post

office as registered mail, with all charges prepaid, addressed to each
of the parties shown receiving carbon copies of such Application.

%@%

J W. COLE, JR.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the said _I_ y coiE IR

this _/7%4  day of Jenvary » 1954, to certify which witnesa
my hand and seal of office.

%4"‘7(9'/ J. H. Kipg,. Jdr.

Notary Public in and for Tarrant
County, Texas

My Commlssion Expires:
June 1, 1957




AN OFFICE OCC

MET made ond catored imte thy n,?é( day of
1956 by ard betwsmem GUL¥ CIL CORPORATION,

WITHBISETH, that

_ WHER2A8,, Gulf is the evmor and holder of State of New Msuieo Cil
apd Gas Loage No, B-2654 dated May 10, 1949, from the Stato of New Msxieo
a8 Lessor, te Gulf Oil Corporatiom, ng lessee, covering the SESWS of
Sostion 9, Toumship 19 South; Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, Now
Moxieo; and

WREFEAS ) Gulf is the owmer and holder of 3tate of Hew Mexiso Oil
ard (a8 Lease ¥o. B-246 dated Septerbor 10, 1931, from the State of New
Mordieo a8 Leosor, te Gypsy Oil Company, as losses; covering, among otheor
lapds, the S4¥) apd the m%@§ of Scstiop 9, Tounship 19 Jeuth, Rungo 37 East,
HoMoPoMoy, Llea County, How Mexieo; and

_ VHEREAS , Southorn Petroleuvn is the owner ard bolder of State of
Nov Momieo 01l ond Cas Lsase Mo, E-2053 dated May 10, 1949, coverimg, among
othor lopds, the SWSHL of Scetiom 9, Tewmship 19 South, Rango 37 Bast,
HMoPoMo; loa County, Hou Mamieo; amd

VHERISS, Humblo 1o the owmor and holdor of 3tate of Now Mexigo
0l aprd Cos lespe Ne. B-2209 dated Neowembor 7, 1933, covering, among other
lapdn, the S48BL of Scotden 9, Towmship 19 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M.,
lea County, Rov Moxleo; amd

VHERZAS, 1¢ i tho degire of Gulf, Southerm Petroleun and Humble
that this sgroezsat cover the 3N and 8§ of Scation 9, Towmship 19 South,
Renge 37 East, oo te dry gas ond cscoclatsd liguid hydvoearbons produscd
frem a gor woll, o3 &afincd by the Nov Moxiso 01l Comservation Cosmaiszion,
vithin the vertieal limite of tho Eumont Geo Poel, es defincd by the eaid
Cozmiaosicn in Cozmission?s Order Weo. R-520, said oree being horeinaftor
roferred to as the “Poolod Prormtiom Unit®, and

YHERHS, 1 order to osaply with existing rules apd regulatioms
geverning gas well spncing and gos preratiocn wmits, and to sequire a ges
allownble fer tho above-deseribod peocled prermtion umit, it is the desire
of the partics hsrote te peol all lecsshold amd reymlty intorests im ordsr
te form suah o wnit, and

VHEEEA8 ) Gulf demires to oporais the poolsd proration umit as an

entireoty for the purpese of deoveloping and produsing dry ges and coscelated
liquid hydreearbons in ccsordamso with tho torms and provisions of thig
agroanont,

BOY, THBERFORE, in esmpldorntica of the premises and the mutual
adventages effored by this agrecment, 1t is mutually covenmnted ead agroed
by azd botwooen the partiss horots that the psoled proration wit sball ko
dovoleped end eporated by Gulf, its cuceccsers or essigns, for tho predustiom
thorefren of dry ges and ossesioted liguid hydwecorbems oo on emtiroty,
vith the understerding opd agrecmsat that the dry gos opd assoeinted liguid
hydrooarbens from ths pesled prornticn umit ghall be allosated awomg the
pregont er fulure cwuners of leescheld er royalty imterests im the propertiom
that tho cercage lntozest of eaeh bears to the eatiro acreage imterest
eommitied boroto. Thore shall be mo ebligntion o Gulf, or its suecessers
cr apsigno, to offset any gas woll or wolls oa coparate eomponsmt tracts




into vhish push pooled proration uait iz now or may hercaftor be divided;

per chall Gulf, its suseecoors or ascligmg bo roguired to soparately moaoure
cndd dry gao or assoeiatcd liguid hydrosarbems by reagom of ths diverso
exmorcblp of pusk proedustion in and under tho umit; but the leossoss shall
pot bo roleased fren the obligntion to protoet said unit from draimago by
any goo woll or wollp whieh may be drilled offsottimg it. Poyment of reomtals
undor the tormn of the lenses hoxoimnbove tontiomsd and deseribed chall not
bo affested by this agrooment axeeptl aoc may be horoin othorvise providod.

I¢ is furthor ngrecd that tho secrmonsemomnt, complotiom, eontimupd
epornticm or produwetiom of a woll or wolls for dry gms and assosiated liquid
hydresorbonc on ths psoled proratiom unit ohall bo construcd and conpidored
£5 o commomecsmont, ecomplotion, sontinmucd eporatiom or production from oash
opd all of tho lands withim and eempriocing caid pooled proration unit, and
oporations or produstiem pursuant to this agroamsnt shall be desmsd to bo
oparations or predustion as %o cach looso eommitted hereto,

It ip the inteation of tho portico hereic that this agrecmont
ghald inelude and affost emly dry gns and asecociated ligquid hydroearbons
preducod through a gas woll or gos wollo as defined by the Neow Maxieo 011
Comporvation Comipeion loeatod om tho poeled proration umit and shall not
imeludo or affcet im cny rammer whotooovor eny of the produstion of hydro-
earbong from eny oil weoll losated on the pooled tracte or amy of tho
predustior of hydrocarboms fram other than the Eumcat Gos Pool,

It ig further agreed that all produstion of dry gas and assosiated
liguid hydrosarbons and digpomal thercof ghall be in eonformity with allosa-
tions Eado or fixed by amy duly authorised porson of regulatory body undor
applecbleo Federal or Stto statute. The provigions of this agroemspt chall
bo pubjest to oll applieable Federal and State laws or exegutive orders,
rules and rogulatioms whish affost tho performanse of any of the provisions
of this sgreement, and no party heroto shall suffer a forfeiture or be
licblo im domngos for failure to eorply with mny of the provisions of this
agreomsnt if push ecmplimnce 1s provented by, or if sush failure results
from gempliange with any sueh lay, ordor, rule or regulatiom.

Thia agroozant shall bo effoetive ag of the dato upon whieb
tho unit allownble established by the New Moxiso 01) Conservation Commisoion
first bosomos offecetive and shall romain inm foreo and offecet for a period
of ome (1) yoar améd o long theroafior as dry gos, with er without nosoelated
liquid hydrosarboms, ie prodused from any part of said pooled proratica
unit in paying quantitiocs. It 1s furthor provided that after the expiration
of aaid ono-year poricd ghould the wnit well er wllzs be reslossifiod by tho
Koy Moxiec 01l Comservatica Coezmission, or should tho poolod prorntiocan
unit cowsc to produse ges in payimg quantitics from any eauge, this agrecmomt
ghall not torminote, 1f within six (6) months ofter ths date of amy such
reelnogification or scomatiom of sush produetion, Oporatcr shall soznsmse
oporationn fer tho purpocs ef restoring gns produstion from the uamit,
in whish evomt this agreemont ghall remain ia full foreo end offecet during
the porled gush oporations ore being diligontly progceuted and so long thore-
aftor as dry gas, with or without assoesiated liquid hydresarbons, 1g prodused
from said unit im paying quantities.




can IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreemsnt
’ **ﬂ:ee cﬁy@r/d year herein first above written,

\»\~

GULF L ORATION .
By,

Vice-Premide W@

SOUTHERN PETRQ EXPLORATIOR, INC.

APPROVED

s Law

e, % Acct

Pr
lﬂ\ce PRESIDENT
R Y P, Exp)

b/

» 1956 by__H. M. Bayer R
of GULF OIL CORPORATION a Pennsylvania

Covpat
otary Pub
i ss
- Eh. _mgeing ingtrument was aclkmowl ofqre me s ’ZM“
: ol . Cr, , 1956 by b&hﬂ‘%
S of SOUTHERN EXPLORATION, INC., a

corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

-
ot
.

."(‘ v W } ")":"'._ /:)
':.“\.\} :'...“ l,.):\"_.' (\-U"M Q é(l/’_r,__' ’1
S anenes o T
e ";‘*‘g{,)ﬁm}fmigsion expires;
RN 7 o ‘;,'\:':.' S G
‘- L”"" ,.',.
smrﬁ OF  TEXAS )
" ) ss
COUNTY OF __ HARRIS )

The, foregoing jnstrument was acknowledgnd before ms this
day ofw » 1956 by __MORGAN ). DAVIS

EXECUTIVE YICE PRESIDENT of- HUMELE OIL AND REFINING COMP!
TEXAS

My Commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND F
My Gutunisswn Expires June 1, 13582 OR

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS




CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL
BY COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO

GULF!'S F. W. KUTTER "E" WELL NO, 1 COMMUNITIZATION

There having been presented to the undersigned Commissioner of
Public Lands of the State o6f New Mexico for examination, the attached
Agreement for the development and operation of acreage which is
described within the attached Agreement, dated February 2L, 1956 s
which has been executed or is to be executed by parties owning and
holding oil and gas leases and royalty interests in and under the
property described, and upon examination of said Agreement, the Com=
missioner finds: .

(a) That such agreement will tend to promote the
conservation of oil and gas and the better
utilization of reservoir energy in said area.

(b) That under the proposed agreement the State
of New Mexico will receive its fair share of
the recoverable 0il or gas in place under its
lands in the area.

(c) That each beneficiary Institution of the State
of New Mexico will receive its fair and equi-
table share of the recoverable oil and gas
under its lands within the area.

(d) That such agreement is in other respects for
the best interests of the state, with respect
to state lands.

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority conferred upon me
under Sections 7-11- 39 7-11-40, 7-11=l1, 7-11-47, 7=11=48, New Mexico
Statutes Annotated 1953 Compilation, I, the undersigned, Commissioner
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, for the purpose of more
properly conserving the oil and gas resources of the State, do hereby
consent to and approve the said Agreement, and any leases embracing
lands of the State of New Mexico within the area shall be and the
same are hereby amended to conform with the terms thereof, and shall
remain in full force and effect according to the terms and conditions
of said Agreement. This approval is subject to all of the prov151ons
of the aforesaid statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Approval is executed,
with seal affixed, this 10th day of December 1956 .

Commissioner of Pﬁblic Landé
of the State of New Mexico




In reply refer toi
Unit Division

August 20, 1956

Gulf 0Oil Corporation
P. O. Drawer 669
Rogwell, New Mexico

Ret: New Mexico 0il Conserva=
tion Commission Order -
NSP=-232 '

F. W. Kutter "E" Well No. 1,

Attention: Mr. F. E. Curtis, Jr..
Zone Landman

Gentlemen!

May we call your attention to the above
designated well and OCC Order NSP-232, which
granted you approval for a §80-acre nonestandard
gas proration unit, and which was effective on
your May allowable.

This office has not received a Communitization
from you, which would covef your New Mexico State
Leagse B-2li6, Humble's State Lease B=2209, and
Southern Petroleum Explorationts State Lease E-2653,
May we hear from you immediately.

V?ﬁ@ﬂtruly'yours,

‘E. S, WALKER
Commissioner of Public Lands

MMR /m
cey OCC



December 10, 1956
In reply refer to:
Unit Division

Gulf Oil Corporation
P. ©. Box 669
Roswell, New Mexico

Re: Gulf's F. W, Kutter
‘"E“ W@ll No. 1
Communitization =
$/2 and $/2 N/2 of
Sec. 9-195=-37F,

- Lea County, N. Mex.

Attentlion: Mr. $S. H, Cavin

Gentlemen:

We are handing you four copies of your
Gulfls F. W, Kutter "E" Well Ne. 1 Communitiga-
tioiv Agreement, which has been approved by the
Commissioner of Public Lands on December 10, 19%6,
An additional copy of our Certificate of Approval
i{s attached hereto,

Official Recelpt in the amount of $5.00
covering your filing fee will be mailed to you
within a short time,

Very truly yours,

E. 8. WALKER
Commigsioner of Public Lands

E§WeMMR /m
enc: 5§

ce: OCC-Santa Fe
OCC~Hobbs '

o




